

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU,

Plaintiff,

v.

GOLDEN VALLEY LENDING, INC.,
SILVER CLOUD FINANCIAL, INC.,
MOUNTAIN SUMMIT FINANCIAL,
INC., AND MAJESTIC LAKE
FINANCIAL, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 2:17-cv-02521-CM-JPO

Hon. Carlos Murguia

**AMENDED
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE BUREAU’S CLAIMS UNDER THE CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION ACT SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 7

 A. Defendants Are Not Subject To The Bureau’s Enforcement Authority 7

 B. The CFPB Cannot Enforce State Law..... 15

 C. The CFPB’s State Law Theory Is Also Inapposite Because The Loans At Issue Are Governed By Tribal Law 18

 D. Claims Based On Violations Of State Interest Rate Caps Should Be Dismissed Because The Bureau Lacks Authority To Establish Interest Rate Limits 20

 E. The CFPB Has Failed To Allege Facts Stating A Plausible Claim of Unfair, Deceptive, Or Abusive Conduct 21

II. THE CFPB’S CLAIMS UNDER THE TRUTH IN LENDING ACT SHOULD BE DISMISSED 23

 A. Defendants Are Not “Persons” Under TILA..... 23

 B. Application Of TILA To Penalize Defendants’ Speech Would Violate The First Amendment..... 25

III. THE CFPB LACKS AUTHORITY TO BRING THIS SUIT BECAUSE ITS STRUCTURE VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>ABF Capital Corp. v. Osley</i> , 414 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 19 |
| <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) | 30 |
| <i>Alexander v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 1215 (10th Cir. 1991)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 7 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 7 |
| <i>Bowen Eng’g Corp. v. Pac. Indem. Co.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (D. Kan. 2015) | 18 |
| <i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>CFPB v. D & D Mktg.</i> , No. CV 15-9692 PSG, 2016 WL 8849698 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2016)..... | 4, 29 |
| <i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>CFPB v. Great Plains Lending, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015) | 22 |
| <i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) | 11 |
| <i>CIENA Corp. v. Jarrard</i> , 203 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>Delgado v. Ocwen Loan Serv., LLC</i> , No. 13-CV-4427-NGG, 2014 WL 4773991 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2014)..... | 23 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 600 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Donovan v. Navajo Forest Prods. Indus.</i> , 692 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1982)..... | 8 |
| <i>EEOC v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 871 F.2d 937 (10th Cir. 1989)..... | 8, 15, 25 |
| <i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 28 |
| <i>FTC v. IFC Credit Corp.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>FTC v. Tashman</i> , 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | 23 |
| <i>Herrera v. First N. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 805 F.2d 896 (10th Cir. 1986)..... | 25 |
| <i>Howard v. Plain Green, LLC</i> , No. 2:17-CV-302, 2017 WL 3669565 (E.D. Va. Aug. 7, 2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... | 28 |
| <i>Huynh v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 465 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. CMK Invs., Inc.</i> , No. 14 C 2783, 2014 WL 6910519 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Figgie Int’l</i> , 107 F.T.C. 313, 373 n.5 (1986), 1986 WL 722111..... | 23 |
| <i>Inyo Cnty. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmty. of Bishop Colony</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003)..... | 2, 8, 10, 24 |
| <i>Johnson v. Wyandotte Tribe of Okla.</i> , No. 14-CV-2117-DDC, 2014 WL 5025901 (D. Kan. Oct. 8, 2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>K.R. Smith Trucking, LLC v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> , No. 08-1351-WEB, 2009 WL 3488064 (D. Kan. Oct. 23, 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Kan. Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins</i> , 656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) | 9 |
| <i>Landis v. Jarden Corp.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-101, 2014 WL 790917 (N.D. W. Va. Feb. 26, 2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 28 |
| <i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) | 16, 17 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) | 28 |
| <i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis.</i> , 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills v. Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) | 9, 13 |
| <i>Mirville v. Mirville</i> , 10 F. App’x 640 (10th Cir. 2001)..... | 20 |
| <i>Mitsui & Co. (USA), Inc. v. Mira M/V</i> , 111 F.3d 33 (5th Cir. 1997) (per curiam) | 18 |
| <i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) | 15, 25 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) | 19 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) | 29 |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) | 28 |
| <i>N. Cty. Cmty. Alliance, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>Nanomantube v. Kickapoo Tribe in Kan.</i> , 631 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) | 28, 30 |
| <i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) (en banc)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 30 |
| <i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993) | 17 |
| <i>Omaha Tribe of Neb. v. Miller</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 816, 819 (S.D. Iowa 2004)..... | 6 |
| <i>Oneida Cty v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) | 15 |
| <i>Osage Tribal Council ex rel. Osage Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 187 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999)..... | 11 |
| <i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Inc.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (E.D. Wash. 2009) | 12 |
| <i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> | 1, 4, 29 |
| <i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Wagnon</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (D. Kan. 2003) | 6 |
| <i>Riley v. Kingsley Underwriting Agencies, Ltd.</i> , 969 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1992)..... | 18 |
| <i>S.E.C. v. Shields</i> , 744 F.3d 633 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 7 |
| <i>Teran v. GB Int'l, S.P.A.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Kan. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Cain v. Salish Kootenai Coll., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Graber v. City of New York</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941) | 9, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Fox</i> , 94 U.S. 315 (1876) | 9, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)..... | 24 |

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004) 9

United States v. Mazurie,
419 U.S. 544, 557 (1975) 24

United States v. Wenger,
427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 27

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000) *passim*

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,
447 U.S. 134 (1980) 17

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989) 8, 10, 24

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) 9, 24

Yates v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) 12

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 27

Federal Statutes

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) 5

12 U.S.C. § 5481(5)(A)..... 8

12 U.S.C. § 5481(6)(A)..... 8

12 U.S.C. § 5481(12) 28

12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)(A)(i)..... 8

12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)(A)(x)..... 8

12 U.S.C. § 5481(19) 11

12 U.S.C. § 5481(27) 5, 11, 17

12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(1) 27, 29

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)..... 27

12 U.S.C. § 5493(c)(2)(B) 12

12 U.S.C. § 5495..... 12

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1)..... 27, 28

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 12 U.S.C. § 5512(c)(7)(C) | 12 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5514(b)(3) | 12 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5517(o) | 4, 20, 21 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5531(a) | 3, 8, 15 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5531(c) | 8, 16, 22 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5531(d) | 8, 16 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)..... | 3, 8, 15 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5552(a)(1)..... | 12, 17 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5564(a) | 9 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5565(c) | 9, 10, 17 |
| 12 U.S.C. §§ 5561-67 | 8 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5581(b) | 28 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1601(a) | 25 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1602(e) | 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1602(g) | 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1610(b) | 26 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1638..... | 25 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1162(a) | 16 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) | 16 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(2) | 16 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2701(4) | 13 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(6)..... | 13 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5302(b) | 13 |
| 25 U.S.C. §§ 5601-02 | 13 |
| State Statutes | |
| Alaska Admin. Code tit. 20, § 14.050(e) | 11 |
| Alaska Stat. § 14.42.030(6)..... | 11 |
| Ark. Code § 4-88-113(a)(3) | 17 |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 6-09-01 | 11 |
| Tex. Educ. Code § 52.32(a) | 11 |

Other Authorities

82 Fed. Reg. 33,210 (July 19, 2017)..... 8, 9

156 Cong. Rec. 12,434 (2010)..... 29

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 10

Brief of Petitioner-Appellee CFPB at 30, *CFPB v. Great Plains Lending, LLC*, 849 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2017), 2015 WL 890556..... 11

Consumer Financial Protection Agency Act of 2009, H.R. 3126, 111th Cong. (introduced July 8, 2009) 5, 10

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Policy for Consultation with Tribal Governments (Apr. 22, 2013)..... 1

CFPB Supervision and Examination Manual (2d ed. 2012) 16

Exec. Order 13,175, Consultation and Cooperation with Indian Tribal Governments (Nov. 6, 2000)..... 1

Presidential Memorandum for the Executive Departments and Agencies on Tribal Consultation (Nov. 5, 2009) 1

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws 18, 19, 20

S. Amdt. 3746 to S.3217, 111th Cong. (introduced May 13, 2010)..... 5

Short-term, Small Dollar Lending: The CFPB’s Assault on Access to Credit and Trampling of State and Tribal Sovereignty: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Insts. & Consumer Credit of the H. Comm. on Fin. Serv., 114th Cong. 31 (2016) 21, 22
